Company’s historical financial statements and management’s discussion and analysis of financial condition and results of operations, included in the
Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K filed with the SEC on March 28, 2024 and Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 30,
2024 filed with the SEC on November 12, 2024 and (ii) Tenet’s historical financial statements and management’s discussion and analysis of financial
condition and results of operations, included in the Company’s definitive proxy statement filed with the SEC on June 6, 2024.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2024

(In thousands, except share and per share data)

For the Nine
Months Ended

September 30, 2024

For the Three
Months Ended
March 31, 2024

For the period
April 1, 2024
to June 27,

2024

Climb Bio, Inc.

Historical
Tenet Medicines,

Inc.
Historical

Tenet

Medicines, Inc.
Historical

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Operating expenses
  Acquired in-process research
and development, related party  $ 51,659   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 51,659
  In-process research and
development   —   7,003   —   (7,003 ) A  —
  Research and development   8,224   917   1,870   —   11,011
  Research and development,
related party   153   261   222   —   636
  General and administrative   11,073   793   2,184   —   14,050
  General and administrative,
related party   —   146   150   —   296

Total operating expenses  $ 71,109   $ 9,120   $ 4,426   $ (7,003 )  $ 77,652
Loss from operations  $ (71,109 )  $ (9,120 )  $ (4,426 )  $ 7,003   $ (77,652 )
Other income (expense):
  Foreign currency gain (loss)   17   (10 )   (3 )   —   4
  Interest income, net   5,611   —   —   (36 ) B  5,575
  Interest expense   —   —   (36 )   36  B  —
Change in fair value of simple
agreements for future equity
liability

 —   166   66   (232 ) C  —

Total other income (expense)  $ 5,628   $ 156   $ 27   $ (232 )  $ 5,579
Net loss  $ (65,481 )  $ (8,964 )  $ (4,399 )  $ 6,771   $ (72,073 )
Net loss per share, basic and
diluted  $ (1.57 )   $ (1.09 )
Weighted-average number of
shares used to compute net loss
per share, basic and diluted

 41,759,931   24,441,284  D  66,201,215

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operations.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2023

(In thousands, except share and per share data)

For the Year
Ended December

31, 2023

For the period
from

November 8,
2023 to

December 31,
2023

Climb Bio, Inc.
Historical

Tenet
Medicines, Inc.

Historical

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Operating expenses
   Research and development  $ 15,411   $ 35   $ 1,412  F $ 16,858
   Research and development, related party   —   46   —   46
   General and administrative   24,864   215   847  F  25,926
   General and administrative, related party   —   28   —   28

Total operating expenses  $ 40,275   $ 324   $ 2,259   $ 42,858
Loss from operations  $ (40,275 )  $ (324 )  $ (2,259 )  $ (42,858 )
Other income (expense):
  Foreign currency gain   536   —   —   536
  Interest income, net   4,620   —   —   4,620
Change in fair value of simple agreements for future equity
liability   —   (232 )   232  E  —

Total other income (expense)  $ 5,156   $ (232 )  $ 232   $ 5,156
Net loss  $ (35,119 )  $ (556 )  $ (2,027 )  $ (37,702 )
Net loss per share, basic and diluted  $ (1.30 )   $ (0.59 )
Weighted-average number of shares used to compute net loss
per share, basic and diluted   26,987,122   36,949,854  G  63,936,976

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operations.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information was prepared on the basis that the Acquisition was accounted for as an asset
acquisition by the Company under accounting principles generally accepted in the United States. In accordance with the Financial Accounting Standards
Board’s Accounting Standards Codification (“ASC”) Topic 805, Business Combinations, the Company first evaluated the initial screen test to determine if